At balance date, if interest rates had moved as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables held constant, profit and equity would
have been affected as follows:

e)   Liquidity risk

The Group's objective is to maintain a balance between continuity of funding and flexibility through the use of bank overdrafts, bank loans
and committed available credit facilities. The Group manages liquidity risk by regularly monitoring actual and forecast cash flows and
matching the maturity profiles of financial assets and liabilities.

Group treasury aims at maintaining flexibility in funding by keeping committed credit lines available with a variety of counterparties. At
balance date, the Group had approximately $537.5 million (2019: $465.4 million) of unused credit facilities available for immediate use.

The tables below show the contractual maturities of financial liabilities (lease liabilities cashflows have been disclosed in Note 3.5). Cash
outflows associated with bank borrowings are inclusive of principal and interest including estimated interest payments. The amounts
disclosed in the table are the contractual undiscounted cash flows.

Profit / (loss)
$M

Increase /
(decrease) in

equity
$M

Profit / (loss)
$M

Increase /
(decrease) in

equity
$M

+ 100 basis points (1.8)   0.6   (7.7)   3.6
– 100 basis points 1.8   (0.6)   7.7   (3.6)

2020 2019

Carrying
Value Total Less than 1

year
Between  1
and 2 years

Between 2
and 5 years

Over 5
years

30 September 2020 $M $M $ M $ M $ M $ M
Non-derivatives:
Borrowings   (363.9)   (366.2)   (213.9)   -   (152.3)   -
Trade and other payables   (110.5)   (110.5)   (110.5)   -   -   -
Other payables   (38.1)   (38.1)   (38.1)   -   -   -

Derivatives:
Interest rate swap contracts   (0.3)   (0.3)   -   -   (0.3)   -
Foreign currency derivatives
   (Outflow)   (804.3)   (799.7)   (4.6)   -   -
   Inflow   789.6   785.2   4.4   -   -
Commodity futures and options:
   (Outflow)   (269.8)   (225.5)   (44.3)   -   -
   Inflow   257.4   215.7   41.7   -   -
Commodity contracts (forward purchases and sales):
   (Outflow)   (1,047.7)   (1,019.8)   (27.9)   -   -
   Inflow   997.2   971.2   26.0   -   -

   (14.7)

   (12.4)

   (50.5)

GrainCorp Limited Capital and Financial Risk Management

Page 83

2.6   Financial instruments and risk management (continued)

f)   Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations, resulting in financial loss to the Group. GrainCorp employs
credit policies which include monitoring exposure to credit risk on an ongoing basis through management of concentration risk and ageing
analysis. The Group is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities and financing activities. The Group’s maximum exposure for credit

[…]

over the vesting period, with a corresponding increase in equity.

The fair value of instruments with market-based performance conditions (e.g. TSR) is calculated at the date of
grant using the Monte Carlo simulation model which is a commonly used valuation technique. The probability of
achieving market-based performance conditions is incorporated into the determination of the fair value per
instrument.

The fair value of instruments with non-market-based performance conditions (e.g. ROE, ROIC), service
conditions and retention rights is calculated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model.

The amount recognised as an expense over the vesting period is adjusted to reflect the actual number of
instruments that vest. The expense is recognised in full if the awards do not vest due to market condition not
being met.

Additional Notes GrainCorp Limited

Page 108

5.3 Impact of new and revised accounting standards (continued)

The following table shows the adjustments for AASB 16 as recognised for each impacted financial statement line item.

30 September
2019 originally

presented
$ M

Total AASB 16
impact

$M

1 October 2019
Restated

$ M
Current assets
Trade and other receivables 624.0 (0.2) 623.8
Total current assets 1,907.7 (0.2) 1,907.5
Non-current assets
Right of use asset  - 257.6 257.6
Property, plant and equipment 1,335.2 (11.1) 1,324.1
Total non-current assets 1,967.9 246.5 2,214.4
Current liabilities
Lease liabilities - 48.7 48.7
Borrowings 633.2 (0.2) 633.0
Total current liabilities 1,132.5 48.5 1,181.0
Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities - 202.7 202.7
Borrowings 768.3 (8.3) 760.0
Provisions 10.5 3.4 13.9
Total non-current liabilities 906.8 197.8 1,104.6
Total equity 1,836.3 - 1,836.3

The lease liabilities as at 1 October 2019 can be reconciled to the operating lease commitments as of 30 September 2019 as follows:

Operating lease commitments disclosed as at 30 September 2019 295.9
Impact of discounting using incremental borrowing rate  (55.7)
Less:
Short-term leases recognised on a straight-line basis as expense (1.4)
Leases not yet commenced (44.7)
Add:
Receivable leases offset against 2019 disclosed commitments 44.9
Finance leases not previously disclosed as operating lease commitments 8.5
New contracts included at inception 3.9
Lease liabilities recognised as at 1 October 2019 251.4